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 B. CTC 16.14.020 
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A.  Exhibits 
1 Variance application  

2 Project narrative 

3 Property survey and easement 

4 Plat of O’Shirley Knotagan 

5 Certificate of Appropriateness application materials 

6 Notice of application and public hearing 

7 Surrounding property owner names and addresses 

8 1994 Site Plan 
 
B.  Applicable Development Regulations 
The following provisions of the Coupeville Municipal Code (CTC) have particular relevance to 
this proposal.  The entire CTC is incorporated herein by reference. 

Title 16 CTC regulations 
Chapter 16.04 CTC, General Provisions and Definitions 
Chapter 16.06 CTC, Administration 
Chapter 16.08 CTC, Zoning Districts 
Chapter 16.10 CTC, Supplemental Use Standards 
Chapter 16.12 CTC, Development Standards 
Chapter 16.13 CTC, Ebey’s Landing National Historical Reserve Design Review and 
Community Design Standards 
Chapter 16.14 CTC, Special Use Standards 

 
C.  Proposed project and basis for request 
The lot currently contains a 2,052 square foot single-family residence and an accessory building.  
The accessory building is approximately 9 feet by 13 feet (117 square feet) and located along the 
north property line.  A concrete pad extends east from the front of the accessory building about 
11 feet.  The applicant proposes to replace the existing accessory building with a 16 feet by 24 
feet (384 square foot) accessory building for use as a workshop and storage.  The northwest 
corner would be in approximately the same location as the same corner on the existing accessory 
building.  The east wall would move 11 feet east of its current location and the south wall would 
move about seven feet south.  (Exhibits 2 & 5)) 
 
The site is zoned RM 9,600.  Per CTC 16.12.030, minimum setbacks in the RM 9,600 zone are: 

Front: 25 feet 
Side: 6 feet 
Rear: 20 feet 

Setbacks for accessory buildings are defined in CTC 16.10.060.  An accessory building that is 
not used to house motor vehicles or for the same purpose as the principal use, in this case, living 
space, may be located no closer than five feet to a side lot line.  No accessory structure may be 
located in a street setback.  Staff interprets the proposed storage and shop use of the accessory 
building to be different than living space.  Therefore, the variance is requested to reduce the side 
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yard setback from five feet to zero feet. 
 
D.  Site and circumstances 
Surrounding land uses include single-family residences to the north, south, and west, and a 
church on 1.58 acre parcel to the east. 
 
The site is Lot 2 of the plat of O’Shirley Knotagan, recorded in 1994.  The O’Shirley Knotagan 
subdivision created three lots aligned north-south, perpendicular to NE Sixth Street.  Lot 2 is the 
center lot.  Dimensions are 103 feet east-west and 100 feet north-south for a total site area of 
10,300 square feet.  Access is via a shared access and utility easement that occupies the east 22.5 
feet of the property.  Extending 20 feet east of the access easement across a portion of the north 
lot boundary is a 10-foot wide emergency vehicle turnaround.  The west 15 feet of the lot is 
encumbered by a utility easement for stormwater and sanitary sewer facilities.   
 
The house was constructed in 1994 with the front door on the north façade facing the rear of yard 
of the house to the north.  A side door faces the access easement on the east.  As constructed, the 
north setback was 26 feet, the south setback was 20 feet, the east setback was 41.5 feet including 
the 22.5-foot access easement, and the west setback was 15.5 feet.  The intended orientation of 
the lot appears to have been north-south.  It is not clear whether this was a design decision or 
required under the applicable development code in 1994. 
 
The existing shed was not included on 1994 the site plan and was evidently constructed between 
1994 and 2005, likely at about the time the house was constructed.  Given its floor area, the 
accessory building may not have required a build permit.  Prior to 1998, the zoning code does 
not appear to have had a special setback for accessory structures.  However, there is no 
indication in the record a variance was granted to site the building on the property line. 
 
In 1999, the Town approved an application to construct a 10-foot by 12-foot addition on the rear 
(south).  This action effectively reduced the south setback to 12 feet, making it the narrowest of 
the four yards.  There is no record of how this was determined to comply with setbacks if the 
south was interpreted to be the rear yard.  If the current accessory building was in its current 
location in 1999, it is possible the south yard was interpreted to be a side yard.  Under current 
conditions, it is staff’s view that the east side, which is the most prominent, may be reasonably 
considered to be the front for the purposes of lot orientation and identification of yards. 
 
Potentially relevant to this proposal, the property owner to the north has granted the applicant a 
six-foot maintenance easement along the south property line.  (Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5, & 8) 
 
E.  Project history 
As further detailed in the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit 2), the current proposal has been 
reviewed and guidance provided by three Town Planners.  In 2014, the Town Planner evidently 
directed the applicant to obtain the easement over the adjacent lot, described above, instead of 
pursuing a variance.  The subsequent Town Planner informed the applicant that the easement 
was insufficient to justify issuance of a building permit for the accessory building and that a 
variance was required.  The applicant submitted a variance request in early 2016, which was 
heard by the Planning Commission on March 1, 2016.  The Town Planner recommended denial 
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based on the following Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element goals and policies.   

Goal 1 To promote a development pattern that recognizes and enhances Coupeville’s historic 
small-town character. 

Policy LU 1.1: Support development that furthers Coupeville’s historic small-town character 
and discourage growth pressures that could adversely impact this character.  

Policy LU 1.2: Use height, setback and other design controls to protect views and preserve the 
quality and character of the Town.  

 
The Planning Commission recommended the Town Council deny the variance.  The applicant 
withdrew the application prior to action on a decision by the Town Council.   
 
In June 2017, applicant submitted the current variance application. 
 
F.  Process. 
Requirements for variances are set forth in Chapter 16.14 CTC.  The Town Council is authorized 
to approve, approve with conditions, or deny an application for a variance.  Conditions on a 
variance are intended to mitigate the impact of the variance on neighboring properties and to 
further the purposes and provisions of the development code in Title 16 CTC and the 
Comprehensive Plan.   
 
Per CTC 16.06.050D, the Planning Commission will hold an open public hearing and make a 
recommendation to the Town Council on variance requests.  To approve or recommend approval 
of a variance, certain findings must be made as set forth in CTC 16.14.02B.   
 
The applicant has received a Certificate of Appropriateness under the process and requirements 
in Chapter 16.13 CTC.  Issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness is not required precedent to 
review of a variance, but is be required for issuance of a building permit.   
 
No threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act has been issued, as 
granting of a variance based on special circumstances applicable to the subject property, not 
including economic hardship, is categorically exempt from threshold determination and EIS 
requirements under Washington Administrative Code 197-11-800(6)(e).  
 
G.  Public comment 
Notice of the application and the public hearing was posted on the site, mailed to property 
owners within 300 feet, and published in the newspaper.  No public comment has been received 
to date.  (Exhibits 6 & 7) 
 
H.  Findings of fact 
1. The Town of Coupeville received a complete application from Lori Taylor on June 8, 2017, 

requesting a variance from the five-foot side setback for an accessory structure to replace an 
existing accessory structure with a larger accessory structure in generally the same location.  
(Exhibits 1, 2, 3, & 5) 
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2. Due to its separation from the public right-of-way, the design of the house, and prior 

modifications to the house and site, the orientation of the house relative to required setbacks 
is ambiguous.  The east façade facing the access drive appears to function as the visual “front” 
of the house. (Exhibit 5) 

3. The buildable area of the site is constrained by a 22.5-foot access and utility easement along 
the east site boundary, a 200 square foot vehicular turnaround on the north site boundary, and 
a 15-foot utility easement along the west site boundary.  (Exhibits 3 & 4) 

4. A notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published consistent with CTC 
16.06.040.B.  (Exhibits 6 & 7) 

5. The Town issued a Notice of Application per CTC 16.06.030(F). (Exhibits 6 & 7) 

6. The Planning Commission held a pre-decision open record public hearing on the proposal at 
a public meeting on July 18, 2017. 

 
I.  Staff analysis  
As set out in CTC 16.14.020, approval of a variance requires findings that all circumstances set 
out in CTC 16.14.020B exist with regard to the property and the request.  These circumstances 
include:   

1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 
property which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These could 
include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public necessity 
for public structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife habitats, 
or protection of designated historic properties.  

2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  

3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other 
properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  

4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive 
plan.  

5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  
 
CTC 16.14.020C states that, in granting a variance, the Town Council shall not consider (a) 
special circumstances of the applicant, such as the applicant cannot afford to comply with the 
requirements of this title; and (b) that a more profitable use of the property is possible with a 
variance.  Further, the section states that, in granting a variance, the Town Council “may require 
and attach to the variance appropriate conditions and safe guards which will mitigate the impact 
of the variance upon neighboring properties and which will further the purposes and provisions 
of the comprehensive plan”.   
 
Following is staff’s analysis of the proposal’s consistency with the required findings. 
 
1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 

property which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These 
could include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public 
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necessity for public structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife 
habitats, or protection of designated historic properties. 

 
Staff analysis:  The cumulative 37.5 feet of easement across an otherwise fairly standard size 
single-family lot represent special conditions applicable to the property that do not generally 
apply to other properties in the RM 9,600 zoning district.   
 
2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  
 
Staff analysis:  Adherence to all setbacks, including a required five-foot offset from access and 
utility easement, would limit the potential placement of the structure to the northwest portion of 
the site where it would consume the largest consolidated private yard space on the site.   
 
3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other 

properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  
 
Staff analysis:  The owners of the property adjacent to the north, who would be most affected by 
the proposal, granted a six-foot easement to the applicant for the explicit purpose of allowing the 
accessory structure to be constructed on the common property line.  Granting a variance in this 
case is not anticipated to result in material damage or prejudice to other properties in the 
vicinity and it will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 
 
4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive 

plan.  
 
Staff analysis:  Comprehensive Plan goals and policies identified by staff as applicable to the 
variance proposal are provided as an attachment to this staff report.  These direct the use of 
setbacks and other design controls to protect views and to preserve the quality and character of 
the Town, and ensure that developments are “compatible with nearby areas in terms of building 
size, and massing, and street pattern, among other measures.  The applicant proposes a one-
story shed with a gable roof offset away from the property line so that the height of the north 
wall facing the adjacent property, and therefore the perceived scale of the structure from the 
north, is minimized.  
 
In staff’s view, the proposal will not degrade the quality and character of the community, will not 
create compatibility issues within the neighborhood, and will not adversely affect the 
streetscape. 
 
5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  
 
Staff analysis:  None of the conditions of the site, including the existing accessory structure, 
resulted from the actions of the applicant.    
 
With regard to the general variance requirements in CTC 16.14.020C, no financial basis for the 
request is proposed or evidently a factor.  While the owner of the property adjacent to the north 
has indicated support for the variance through the granting of the easement, the Planning 



VAR 054-17 Staff Report 
Page 7 
 
Commission may recommend the Town Council attach conditions to mitigate the impact of the 
variance upon neighboring properties.  The applicant has proposed a building design that 
minimizes the perception of massing at the property line.  Staff believes it is prudent to establish 
this design as a condition of the variance, so that future modifications to the accessory structure 
do not significantly increase the visual impact to the adjacent property. 
 
J.  Conclusions of law 
Based on staff’s analysis, findings can be made that all conditions listed in CTC 16.14.020B 
exist with regard to the site and the request to a sufficient degree to grant the variance.  With 
conditions of approval the variance may be granted in compliance with the Coupeville Town 
Code. 
 
Based on the foregoing analysis and subject to the recommended conditions of approval, staff 
concludes that all conditions listed in CTC 16.14.020B exist with regard to the site and the 
request to a sufficient degree to grant the request in part.  Staff recommends the Planning 
Commission concur with the following specific conclusions of law. 
 

1. There are special conditions applicable to the property which do not apply generally to 
other properties in the same district.  These conditions include the presence of two 
easements that occupy over one-third of the site.  

2. The presence of the easements, with consideration of required setbacks from the 
easements, create practical difficulties for locating a new accessory structure on the site. 

3. No potential material damage to other properties or harm to the public health, safety, and 
welfare has been identified.  No opposition to the application has been raised. 

4. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive plan.  

5. The property’s special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 

 
K.  Recommended action and conditions of approval 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission concur with staff’s findings of fact and conclusions 
of law and recommend that the Town Council approve a variance to the five foot setback request 
subject to the draft conditions below. 
 

1. The building subject to the variance shall be constructed substantially similar to the 
design shown on the application materials.  The building footprint shall not exceed 16 
feet by 24 feet and all other applicable setbacks shall be met.  The building shall not 
exceed 16 feet in height as measured at the roof line. The north wall shall not exceed 
eight feet at the eave.  The north plane of the roof shall have no dormers or other breaks.  
No portion of the building shall extend across the property line.  Roof stormwater runoff 
shall be directed away from the adjacent property.  The use of the accessory building 
shall be substantially as described in the application.  Conversion of the use to vehicle 
parking or living space shall require a new variance application and design review.  (CTC 
16.14.020C.2) 
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2. Unless extended in writhing by the Town Planner, the variance shall be void if a building 
permit application is not received within one year of the variance’s effective date. (CTC 
16.14.020C.3) 

 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 
Based upon the application materials provided to the Planning Commission, staff report, 
comments made at the public hearing, and other information in the project record, including the 
exhibits, and concurring with the findings of fact and conclusions in draft form as set forth in the 
staff report, I move to recommend approval of variance VAR 054-17, subject to the conditions of 
approval as proposed by Town staff. 

 
 



 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
APPLICABLE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN GOALS AND POLICIES 

 
LAND USE - Goals and Policies 

Goal 1. To promote a development pattern that recognizes and enhances Coupeville’s historic 
small-town character. 

LU 1.1 Support development that furthers Coupeville’s historic small-town character and discourage 
growth pressures that could adversely impact this character. 

LU 1.2 Use height, setback and other design controls to protect views and preserve the quality and 
character of the Town. 

LU 1.5 Assure that development review and permit processes operate in a fair, timely and predictable 
manner. 

Goal 2. To provide a well-balanced mix of land uses, including commercial, residential, public 
services and recreational and cultural opportunities. 

LU 2.2 The categories of uses on the Future Land Use Map are: 
. . . 
Medium Density Residential - A future land use map designation which is intended to capture 
most of the Town’s residential development.  These areas provide a stable environment for 
residential development, adequate public services to serve residential development, and 
prohibit uses that would violate the single-family nature of the neighborhood.  The maximum 
residential density should not exceed 4.5 dwellings per acre, in accordance with the standards 
for single family and duplex dwellings contained in the Development Regulations. 
. . . 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION - Goals and Policies 

Goal 7 Establish fair and reasonable means of preserving Coupeville’s historic structures, 
neighborhoods and open spaces, using regulations, incentives or voluntary guidelines as appropriate 
to each neighborhood.  

HP 7.8 Ensure that developments are compatible with nearby areas in terms of building size and 
massing, street pattern, landscaping and building styles, colors and materials.  

  



 
ATTACHMENT B 

16.14.020 - Variances.  
The purpose of this section is to establish a procedure to allow appropriate dimensional variance from 

the requirements of this title. Variances may not be granted to vary the use or procedural requirements of 
this title.  

A. Procedure. An application for a variance shall be filed in writing and verified by the owner of the 
property concerned. The application shall include the following:  
a. A legal description of the property involved;  

b. Site plans showing the location of all existing and proposed buildings or alterations, elevations of 
such buildings or alterations, and such other data as may be required;  

c. A detailed description of the exceptional circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 
property which the applicant believes justifies the variance.  

B. Required Findings. The town council must find all five of the following conditions to exist in order to 
grant the variance:  
1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the property 

which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These could include the 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public necessity for public 
structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife habitats, or protection 
of designated historic properties.  

2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  

3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other properties 
in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  

4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive plan.  

5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  

C. General Requirements. The following general requirements apply to all variances granted within the 
Town of Coupeville:  
1. The following matters shall not be considered by the town council in the granting of any variance: 

(a) special circumstances of the applicant, such as the applicant cannot afford to comply with the 
requirements of this title: and (b) that a more profitable use of the property is possible with a 
variance.  

2. In granting any variance, the town council may require and attach to the variance appropriate 
conditions and safeguards which will mitigate the impact of the variance upon neighboring 
properties and which will further the purposes and provisions of this title and the comprehensive 
plan.  

3. Variances granted under this title shall be effective only when the exercise of the right granted 
thereunder shall be commenced within one year from the effective date of that variance, unless a 
longer period be specified or thereafter allowed by the town council. The holder of the variance 
may request an extension of time before the variance is due to expire, and the town planner may 
grant an extension of time up to one year past the original expiration date.  

4. Discontinuance of the exercise of any right heretofore or hereafter authorized by any variance for 
a continuous period of six months shall be deemed an abandonment of such variance, and the 
property affected thereby shall be subject to all the provisions and regulations of this title 
applicable to the district or zone in which such property is located at the time of such 
abandonment.  

5. The variance applies only to the property to which it was granted and may not be transferred to 
any other property.  
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Narrative for Variance Application 

July 18, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting 

Property:  603 NE 6th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239 

Owner:  Lori Taylor  

Scope:   

Lori Taylor and Jim Colton are seeking a variance for a project that would replace an 

existing shed on their property with a larger workshop space. 

 

A variance application is required as this proposal asks for a reduction in the setback to 

the north side of the lot. 

Proposal: 

Replace the aging shed with a functional one story workshop space.  The footprint of 

this shop would be the same as the concrete pad on three sides.  The fourth (or south) 

side would grow by 6 feet, toward the owner’s home, making the new footprint 16 feet 

by 24 feet. 

The shop design would be harmonious with the house, and appropriate for the Town 

and Reserve.  The owner will engage a local architect to help integrate the outside 

appearance of the shop with the house as well as design a new entry gate to increase 

the appeal and functionality of the property.  Shop roof height will be approximately 13 

feet at the peak, and 8 feet at the eaves. 

Site Conditions:  

603 Northeast 6th Street is a single family residence built in 1994 in the O’Shirley 

Knotagan plat of the Town of Coupeville.  It is owned by Lori Taylor who shares this 

home with her husband, Jim Colton.  Ms. Taylor has owned the property since 2009. 

This 1,512 square foot single story home is sited one house back from the south side of 

6th street, between Gould and Otis, and is adjacent to the Coupeville Bible Church.  The 

home faces north and pedestrian access is from that direction.   However, vehicle and 

pedestrian access to the lot is from the East via a shared gravel driveway running south 

from 6th street.  This shared driveway provides vehicle access to residences 601, 603 and 

605 and serves as a turn around for the fire department.   

In 2015, Town Planner Tammy Baraconi determined that the eastern boundary of the 

lot that faces the Bible Church is considered the front of the residence and requires a 25 

foot setback.  The house and proposed new structure both conform to that setback.  

Note that the shared driveway passes through the 25 foot setback at the front of the 
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residence. 

The north and south boundaries of the lot are considered the sides of the residence and 

require a 6 foot setback.  Currently a shed sits on the northeast portion of the lot, on a 

10 foot x 24 foot concrete pad poured by either the builder, or an early owner of the 

property.  Both shed and pad have existed there for at least the last 13 years and very 

likely longer.  This concrete pad properly meets setback requirements from the eastern 

property line, but runs right up to the northern property line, as confirmed by a 2015 

survey by TMI Land Surveying of Whidbey, commissioned and paid for by Mr. Colton. 

Variance:   

A variance is required because of a single condition which existed at the time of 

purchase of the property: 

Setback:  The boundary of the shop would abut the Northern property line (as is 

currently the case with the concrete pad and shed). 

The owner was not able to find that prior variances were granted for the property. 

Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton did explore the only two other options for a shop that would 

not require a variance.   

 The first option would be to site the shop 6 feet from the north property line.  

This would push the shop within 4 feet of the garage, leaving no functional 

pedestrian entrance to the site, and would be architecturally inappropriate.   

 

 The second option would be to build the shop in the middle of the front yard, 

north of the house.  While this would meet Town code, it made no architectural 

sense, and would remove the small bit of front yard that currently exists as well 

as completely block any view of the cove.  There is no room for a functional shop 

anywhere else due to the footprint of the house and small size of the lot.  In 

addiiton, the remainder of the lot functions as a vegetable garden and food 

forest. 

History - timeline, efforts and funds so far: 
 
This is the second variance application submitted for this project. 

 

April 2014:  Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton first approached Town Planner Bridget Smith 

about this project.  After consulting the code, and other municipalities, Planner Smith 

advised Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton to seek an easement from the owner of 601 NE 6th 
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Street, for an additional 6 feet of setback at the South end of 601 along their shared 

property line at the North of 603.  This would maintain the required 12 feet of distance 

between buildings on adjacent lots, consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

May 2014:  Mr. Colton contacted the property owner, Ms. Renee Hill of Riverside, 

California, who has owned the home since 2003 and operates it as a rental.  Ms. Hill had 

been having difficulty renting her home as it lacked a backyard fence and is on a high-

traffic street.  It was vacant 5 months of 2014 for this reason.  Mr. Colton proposed 

building a fence for her backyard in exchange for an easement.  Ms. Hill agreed.   Mr. 

Colton designed and built an architectural grade fence, and invested $1,600 in materials.  

Ms. Hill approved of the fence and granted the easement.  

March 2015:  Owner orders survey of 601 and 603 NE 6th by TMI Land Surveying ($ 700) 

Summer 2015:  Fence for 601 NE 6th constructed by Mr. Colton.  Since the fence 

construction, the property has been continuously rented. 

September 2015:  After Planner Smith left the Town’s employ, Ms. Taylor and Mr. 

Colton approached Planner Tammy Baraconi about the project and the next steps.   

Planner Baraconi disagreed with Planner Smith’s recommendation, and advised the 

owners that an easement would be insufficient and that a variance would be required.  

Planner Baraconi told Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton that she would support their variance 

application. 

January 2016:  Easement executed by attorney Charles Arndt is filed and recorded. 

February-March 2016:  A variance application was submitted ($375), with a variance 

hearing scheduled for March 1, 2016. Shortly before the meeting, Planner Baraconi 

informed Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton that she would have to oppose the variance.  As Ms. 

Taylor was currently serving on the Planning Commission, she, along with her friend, 

Chair Molly McPherson, recused themselves from the presenation by Mr. Colton.  The 

Planning Commission voted to deny the variance, 2-1.  Planner Baraconi subsequently 

left the Town’s employ; Owen Dennison was brought on as new Planner.  

March-April 2016:  Ms. Taylor withdrew the variance application without prejudice after 

consulting with counsel Charles Arndt ($1250). Public records requests were made to 

the Town of Coupeville by Ms. Taylor.  In those requests, it was found that the Town’s 

attorney, Grant Weed, wrote language supporting the variance per the Town’s request.  

However, for reasons unknown and unstated, the Town decided to change the language 

and oppose the variance just prior to the hearing. 
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May 2017:  Ms. Taylor met with new Mayor Molly Hughes, to deliver her notice of 

resignation from the Planning Commission.  Ms. Taylor related the history and her 

concerns about the handling of this project.  Mayor Hughes recommended bringing the 

project to Planner Dennison again.   Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton then met with Planner 

Dennison. After review of plans, Planner Dennison supported a variance, and suggested 

another application.  Planner Dennison also contacted the Design Review Board to 

schedule a review.  Upon discussing the project, the DRB confirmed it had verbally 

approved this project when Planner Smith brought it to them under her tenure. 

June 2017:  2nd variance application submitted. ($375). 

July 18, 2017:  2nd variance hearing scheduled. 

Total inputs to project:  > 3 years from initial inquiry, work with 3 separate planners, and 

costs incurred of $4,300.  Re-roofing and repainting of the home has been delayed 3 

years so that roof and paint will be consistent across structures. 

Rationale:  Why is a shop needed? 

A shop is needed on the 603 property to correct a deficiency in the original design of the 

house.  The garage was built to an inadequate design standard.  It is undersized at 18 

feet deep and 20 feet wide.   Parking a standard minivan inside leaves only  27 inches of 

clearance front to back.  The garage came with 24 inch floor cabinets installed, which 

then leave only 3 inches of actual of clearance between the car and the garage door.   

 

Additionally, the garage holds the furnace, water heater, and a set of stairs that lead up 

into the house, as the garage is at a lower level than the home.  It is barely possible to fit 

two cars in the garage, but once achieved, one cannot exit either car given that the 

stairs require the cars to be parked within 6 inches of each other. 

Due to the inadequate size of the garage, there is also no practical storage space for 

garden and lawn care tools, minor wood working tools, bicycles and so on.  To 

accommodate these basic items, it requires one of their two cars to be parked in off-

street parking at all times. 

Lastly, Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton wish to continue to improve the exterior and interior 

of the home, as the property is over 20 years old.  This work is predominantly self-

performed, and to have a workshop in the garage would require both cars to be in off-

street parking continuously.  This is unsightly in the neighborhood and devalues the 

owner’s property as well as adjacent ones.   
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Benefits to the Town: 

The shop will add value to the property and by association to the Town.  It will increase 

the visual appeal of the Town because it enables the owner to park both cars in the 

garage.  It will also result in a pleasing, architectually integrated entrance to the 

property. 

The shop promotes a sustainable lifestyle of repairing current properties rather than 

converting them to rental properties and building new homes, increasing the quality of 

existing residences. 

Conclusion: 

Ms. Taylor and Mr. Colton have been working in good faith with the Town of Coupeville 

for three years on this project proposal, in what has been an inconsistent and frustrating 

experience.  Not only have they invested significant personal effort and funds; they have 

delayed needed work on their home while awaiting approval of this project.    

Their proposal is reasonable and should be granted, for the following reasons. 

 The setback of the shed significantly predates the purchase of the property and 

was not self-inflicted. 

 The adjacent property owner granted the easement and is in agreement with the 

owner’s plans.  Twelve feet of distance between adjacent properties is 

maintained, in line with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 The Design Review Board is in approval of this project. 

 The project itself will correct design deficiencies, result in a more valuable 

property and will support a sustainable manner of living, appropriate in an era of 

diminishing resources. 

The owner believes this is a sound proposal and beneficial to both the neighborhood 

and the Town of Coupeville.  She respectfully asks the Planning Commission to approve 

a variance for this project. 

Enclosed attachments: 

 Google map view of the O’Shirley Knotagan plat, including 601, 603 and 605 NE 

6th Street. 

 Original O’Shirley Knotagan plat map 

 Easement description and survey dated 3/11/2015 

 Offical filed easement between owners of 601 and 603 NE 6th Street. 

 Site map and elevations of of 603 NE 6th Street, with current conditions and 

proposed project. 
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01/27/2016 10:21:58 AM 4393193
RecordingFee$76.00Page1 of 4
Easement
IslandCountyWashington

JAN 2 ? 2016

Filedfor Record at the Request of: Treasurer

Kelly,Arndt & Walker, Attorneys atLaw, PLLP

504 N. Main Street

Coupeville,WA 98239

EASEMENT AGREEMENT

Grantors: ReneeHillandJaniceArnold,TrusteeoftheArnold-HillFamilyTrust

datedMay 22,2013

Grantee: LoriB.Taylor

Legal Description(abbreviated): LotA:PropertyID 700888;O'ShirleyKnotaganLotIlocatedat601

NE 6 Street,Coupeville,WA 98239

LotB:PropertyID 700897;O'ShirleyKnotaganLot2 locatedat
603NE 6m Street,Coupeville,WA 98239

Tax ParcelNo.: S7578-00-00001-0(LotA)
S7578-00-00002-0(LotB)

Recitals

1. GRANTORS own property("Lot A") locatedat601 NE 6thStreet,Coupeville,WA

98239, more particularlydescribedas follows:

Lot 1,Platof O'Shirley Knotagan DivisionNo. 1,accordingto thePlatthereof

recorded inVolume 13 of Plats,Page 109,recordsof IslandCounty, Washington.
SituatedinIslandCounty, Washington.

Tax Parcel#S7578-00-00001-0

2. GRANTEE owns property("LotB") locatedat603 NE 6thStreet,Coupeville,WA

98239, more particularlydescribedas follows:

Lot 2,Platof O'ShirleyKnotagan DivisionNo. 1,accordingtotheplatthereof,

recordedinVolume 13 of Plats,page 109,recordsof IslandCounty, Washington;
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Being a replatof Lot 1 of Town of CoupevilleShortPlatNo. 3/89-RI3234-237-

039 Plats,page 324, under Auditor'sFileNo. 91017697, recordsof Island

County, Washington.

Tax Parcel#S7578-00-00002-0

3. WHEREAS Lot B containsan outbuildingclosetoor on theboundary between Lot A

and Lot B describedherein;whereas theowner of Lot B would liketoreplacethe

existingstructure;whereas theTown of Coupevillerequirestheowner of Lot B to

obtainan easement from theowner of Lot A beforegrantinga buildingpermit;and

whereas theowner of Lot A iswillingtogranttherequiredeasement inexchange for

buildinga fencewhich theowner of lotA has completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, forand inconsiderationofthemutual benefits,covenantsand

agreements herein,thepartiesdo hereby agreeas follows:

(1)Benefitto Property. GRANTORS and GRANTEE agreethattheirproperties
describedabove willbe benefitedby theexistenceofan easement grantedby
GRANTORS tobenefitthepropertyofGRANTEE.

(2)Grant of Easement. GRANTORS hereby granttoGRANTEE, herheirs,successors

and/orassigns,an easement foraccessforbuilding,maintenance and repairof said

structureacrossa portionof realpropertyof GRANTOR more particularlydescribed

as follows:

An easement forconstructionand occupationon,over,and under theSouth 6.00

feetof Lot 1,Platof O'ShirleyKnotagan Div. No. 1,accordingtotheplatthereof

filedinVolume 13 ofPlatsatpage 109,OfficialRecords of IslandCounty

Washington; EXCEPT: The West 15.00feetthereof;and

EXCEPT: The East22.50 feetthereof.

SituatedinIslandCounty Washington.

(3) Consideration. For and inconsiderationofthegrantof easement herein,GRANTEE

agreestobe foreverbarredfrom claimingany rightof ownership intheeasement area

and acknowledges theplacement of thestructureissolelybased upon thisgrantof

easement.

(4) Dispute Resolution. Intheeventthereisa disputeconcerningquestionsof law or

factarisingout of or relatingtothisagreement,itsperformance or allegedbreach,

which isof disposedof by agreement of theparties,then thepartiesagreeto submit

thedisputetomediation. Ifmediationfails,thenthepartiesagreethatany subsequent

litigationshallbe submittedtotheIslandCounty SuperiorCourt.
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(5)Benefitand Burden toRun with the Land. Itisagreedthatthemutual promises
and covenantshereinshallbind and inuretothebenefitand burden oftheproperties
more particularlydescribedabove,and shallrun with theland,and shallbind all

subsequentowners, heirs,successors,and assignsininterestofthebenefitedand

burdened properties.

(6)Entire Agreement. This agreement shallconstruetheentireagreement between the

partiesand any priorunderstandingorrepresentationof any kind precedingthedate

of thisagreement shallnot be bindingupon eitherpartyexcepttotheextent

incorporatedinthisagreement. Any modificationofthisagreement or additional

obligationassumed by eitherpartyinconnectionwith thisagreement shallbe binding

only ifevidenced ina writingsignedby each partyor an authorizedrepresentativeof

each party.

DATED this day of 0 v' ,2015.

GRANTORS:

Renee ill,Trusteeof theArnold- Ja Arnold,Trusteeof theArnold-

HillFamily TrustdatedMay 22,2013 HillFamily TrustdatedMay 22,2013

GRANTEE:

.Taylor

STATEOF CA)\ ?AM )

)-ss

COUNTY OFT\

IcertifythatIknoworhavesatisfactoryevidencethatReneeHillandJaniceArnoldsignedthisinstrumentandacknowledgedittobetheirfree

andvoluntaryactfortheusesandpurposesmentionedinthisinstrument.

Dated:

NotaryPublicinandforthestateof ( VI18

Myappointmentexpires: 6 (4

EUZABETH PEREZ 3
,. COMMISSION#1965847ca - a NotaryPublic-California

RIVERSIDECOUNTY 9
MyCommissionExpires
JANUARY7,2016
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss

COUNTY OF ISLAND )

1certifythatIknow orhavesatisfactoryevidencethatLoriB.Taylorsignedthisinstrumentandacknowledged
ittobeherfreeandvoluntaryactfortheusesandpurposesmentionedherein.

DATED

NTRY PUBLIC inandforthe

II
Sta W sh

gtp,

residinin

My commissionexpires:10 4 0
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Certificate of Appropriateness Application

Lori Taylor and Jim Colton
603 NE 6th Street

31 May 2017
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Views of 601, 603, and 
605 6th Street looking 
south up the gravel 
driveway from 6th St.



Views of 605, 603, and 
601 6th Street looking 
north down the gravel 
drive toward 6th St.



Views of the current 
garden shed.  By 
utilizing the footprint 
of the existing 
concrete pad, we 
make best use of the 
available space.



Views of the gardens.  
Our small lot is 
thoughtfully designed 
and well-utilized.  The 
patch of grass in the 
upper right is the 
entire yard!















TOWN OF COUPEVILLE 
 

4 NE SEVENTH STREET  COUPEVILLE, WASHINGTON  98239   TEL (360) 678-4461 
 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN FILE:  VAR 054-17    

REQUEST:  A variance under Section 16.14.020 of the Coupeville Town Code (CTC) from the 
minimum setback for accessory buildings in Section 16.10.060 CTC. 

LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: The site is Island County tax parcel S7578-00-00002-0, addressed 
as 603 NE Sixth Street, Coupeville, WA.   

PROPONENT: Lori Taylor 
603 NE Sixth Street 
Coupeville, WA  98239 
(831) 402-9321 

COMMENTING/PUBLIC HEARING:  Notice is hereby given that the Coupeville Planning 
Commission will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, July 18, 2017, at 6:00 pm, or as soon as 
possible thereafter, in the Commissioners’ Hearing Room, 1 NE Sixth Street, Coupeville, WA, to 
consider the request for a variance to the side yard setback to replace an accessory structure.  The 
public is invited to attend this hearing and provide comments in person, or to submit written 
comments in advance of the public hearing.  Written comments should be sent to the Town 
Planner at the address below by 1:00 pm on July 18, 2017.   

If you have questions on the proposal or review processes, please contact Town Planner Owen 
Dennison at the phone number, email, or address below. 

Town Planner: Owen Dennison  
Phone: (360) 678-4461     Address: P.O. Box 725, 4 NE Seventh Street, Coupeville, WA  98239    
Email address: planner@townofcoupeville.org 

DATE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION:  June 8, 2017 

REQUIRED REVIEWS & PERMITS:  Variance; Certificate of Appropriateness review 
(complete); Building Permit  

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS/STUDIES:  None 
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Existing  

 
Proposed 

 
 Existing  Proposed 

Variance 
from 5’ 
setback
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Name First_file First_ad_1 First_ad_2 First_ad_3 Sum_zip
S7578‐00‐00003‐0 BARTRAM, CECILIA 605 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐240‐0450 BECHARD, LONG N PO BOX 1144 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐240‐0350 CASE, JERRY A & JUDITH M  PO BOX 1452 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐259‐0510 COUPEVILLE COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH 502 NE OTIS ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S8527‐00‐00003‐0 COUPEVILLE RESERVE LLC PO BOX 1696 OAK HARBOR WA 98277
S8527‐00‐00002‐0 CROMLEY, ROBERT & ELLEN 3 THOMAS DRIVE STORRS MANSFIELD CT 6268
S8527‐00‐00006‐0 EAST BAY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 1696 OAK HARBOR WA 98277
S7578‐00‐00001‐0 HILL TRUSTEE, RENEE JANICE ARNOLD TRUSTEE 3892 BANDINI AVENUE RIVERSIDE CA 92506
S7737‐00‐00005‐0 JARVIS STANLEY & WYNN TRUSTEES 602 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐261‐0110 KELTER, DOUGLA & MELISSA EVANS 503 NE 6TH COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00004‐0 LE DUC III, WILLIAM & ROSALIND 702 41ST PLACE ANACORTES WA 98221
R13234‐272‐0140 LOPEZ‐SANTILLANA, JANE 501 NE 6TH STREET COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐300‐0430 MAJURE, ROBERT & DINAH 15324 128TH AVENUE NE WOODINVILLE WA 98072
S8527‐00‐00001‐0 MAYNES, SCOTT & LARA 507 NE 6TH STREET COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S8527‐00‐00005‐0 MEYER, DAVID & KATHRYN 504 NE 4TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00008‐0 MILLER, VODEAN S / LOUANN Y 2474 SW FREUND ST OAK HARBOR WA 98277
S8270‐00‐0E012‐0 NASTALI, ROBERT & ELIZABETH PO BOX 453 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S8527‐00‐00004‐0 NELSON, BRIAN & NOLA 19628 35TH AVE SE BOTHELL WA 98012
R13234‐300‐2290 PALMATIER, MARK & LISA  24101‐104TH AVE W EDMONDS WA 98020
S8270‐00‐0E011‐0 PERERA, NICHOLAS M AND ALISON S 501 NE OTIS ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐240‐0550 RENNINGER, PHILLIP 614 NE 4TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00002‐0 RICHARDS, MITCHELL & LYNDA AUSTIN  PO BOX 82 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S8270‐00‐0E001‐0 ROBERTS, JON & SHERRY C  2299 ROBERTS POND LN COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00007‐0 SCHWENKER, JOHN H PO BOX 1315 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00006‐0 SMITH, H CLAYTON BOX 1680 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7578‐00‐00002‐0 TAYLOR, LORI B 603 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S8527‐00‐0000A‐0 TOWN OF COUPEVILLE PO BOX 725 COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00003‐0 WASHINGTON, DEBORAH L 530 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
S7737‐00‐00001‐0 WECHNER, DAVID & MELINDA GOUVEIA 502 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
R13234‐266‐0220 WYNN, STEVEN & JENNIFER WALKER 505 NE 6TH ST COUPEVILLE WA 98239
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TOWN OF COUPEVILLE 
 

4 NE SEVENTH STREET  COUPEVILLE, WASHINGTON  98239   TEL (360) 678-4461 
 

 

 

TOWN PLANNER STAFF REPORT TO THE COUPEVILLE 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Project File Number:  VAR 060-17 Project name:  Papenhausen Variance 

PROPONENT: Mark Papenhausen 
9044 Surrey Lane 
Mukilteo, WA  98275 
(425) 931-5795 

 
Hearing Date, time, and Place: July 18, 2017, at 6:00 PM 

Commissioners’ Hearing Room 
1 NE Sixth Street, Coupeville, WA 

Request: Approval of a variance from the standard side and rear setbacks for 
the Low Density Residential zone in Section 16.12.030 of the 
Coupeville Town Code (CTC).   

Recommended Action: Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval 
of the variance subject to the conditions set forth in .Section I. 

Date of Report: July 14, 2017 

Application Complete: June 19, 2017 

Location:  The site is Island County tax parcel R13234-442-1660, addressed 
as 1103 NE Leach Street, Coupeville, WA. 

Property Size: 0.50 acres 

Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential 

Zoning: LDR 

Attachments: A. Relevant Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies 
 B. CTC 16.14.020 

Staff Report Author:  Owen Dennison, Town Planner  
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A.  Exhibits 
1 Variance application  

2 Project narrative 

3 Site Plan submitted June 19, 2017 

4 Revised site Plan and email from Dan Miranda received July 8, 2017 

5 Location Map 

6 Legal Description 

7 CTC 16.12.030 

8 Notice of Application and Hearing 

9 Notice Mailing Labels – Surrounding Property Owners 

10 Site Topography at 5-Foot Contours (source: Island County) 

11 Yorioka Comment Email and Attachment 

12 Boundary Line Adjustment (AFN 4362561) 

13 Short Plat 05-02 Excerpt (AFN 4231846) 
 
B.  Applicable Development Regulations 
The following provisions of the Coupeville Municipal Code (CTC) have particular relevance to 
this proposal.  The entire CTC is incorporated herein by reference. 

Title 16 CTC regulations 
Chapter 16.04 CTC, General Provisions and Definitions 
Chapter 16.06. CTC, Administration 
Chapter 16.08 CTC, Zoning Districts 
Chapter 16.10 CTC, Supplemental Use Standards 
Chapter 16.12 CTC, Development Standards 
Chapter 16.13 CTC, Ebey’s Landing National Historical Reserve Design Review and 
Community Design Standards 
Chapter 16.14 CTC, Special Use Standards 

 
C.  Proposed project and basis for request 
The applicant proposes to construct a two-story single-family residence and a two-story, 
detached garage with living area.  Footprints for the house and accessory building are 1,410 
square feet and 695 square feet respectively.  The lot is 0.50 acres and currently vacant.  The lot 
was created with Town of Coupeville short plat 05-02 approved and recorded in 2008 (AFN 
4231846) and amended with a boundary line adjustment recorded in 2014 (AFN 4362561).  The 
lot is highly irregular in shape, with a 33-foot wide entry for the first 100 feet east of NE Leach 
Street that then turns north at a 90 degree inside angle for approximately 100 feet, after which the 
lot opens to a buildable area about 100 feet wide and 120 feet deep on the northeast portion of 
the site.  The south 33 feet contain an access easement serving the adjacent lot to the east.  Due 
to the width of the western portion of the lot, setbacks render all but the northern 100 feet 
unbuildable, according to staff’s assessment.  Site area outside the north 100 feet represents 
about 39 percent of the total site area. 
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Within the north 100 feet of the site, topography will limit development of the site to some 
degree.  From about the center of the site, measured east-west, the property slopes up to the east 
somewhat steeply to a plateau in about the eastern 75 feet of the lot.  Due to the topography, the 
proposed location of the driveway provides the most favorable grade for access to the eastern 
portion of the lot. (Exhibits 2, 4, 10, 12, & 13) 
 
The site is zoned Low Density Residential (LDR).  Consistent with the half-acre minimum lot 
size in the LDR zone, the minimum zoned setbacks in CTC 16.12.030 are: 

Front: 25 feet 
Side: 15 feet 
Rear: 30 feet 

Setbacks for accessory buildings are defined in CTC 16.10.060.  An accessory building that is 
used to house motor vehicles or for the same purpose as the principal use, in this case living 
space, is subject to the same setbacks as the principal use.  Side and rear setbacks for a building 
not used to house vehicles or for the same purpose as the principal use are five feet.  
 
As shown on the revised site plan (Exhibit 4), the proposed house is setback a minimum of 21 
feet on the side and 55 feet on the rear.  However, the accessory structure, which will include 
garage and living space, is proposed for a side setback of about 12 feet five inches and a rear 
setback of about 20 feet.  Neither front nor rear setback for the accessory structure meet the 
minimum setback for the LDR zone.  A 10-foot variance to the 30-foor rear setback standard and 
a two-foot seven-inch variance to the 15-foot side setback standard from the south property line 
are requested.   
 
Per CTC 16.12.040, lot coverage in the LDR zone is limited to 25 percent of usable area.  In the 
LDR zone, lot coverage is defined as all impervious surfaces.  It is not clear that this has been 
uniformly applied to all LDR development since the provisions were adopted in 1998.  However, 
it is an element that must be evaluated in issuing a building permit for the subject lot.  According 
to staff’s calculations, the cumulative square footage of the proposed building footprints is less 
than half of the lot coverage allowance under the standard (12 percent of lot area).  However, at 
over 22 percent, the approximately 410-foot driveway alone accounts for almost the entire 
allowance.  As gravel driveways become compacted over time, unpaved vehicular access is 
considered impervious.  Together, the driveway and he proposed buildings total over 34 percent 
of lot area.  While not included in the application, staff recommends the variance request be 
expanded to include the lot coverage standard.  To implement the proposed site plan, accounting 
for potential errors in staff’s rough area calculations, an increase in allowed lot coverage from 
the adopted standard of 25 percent to 40 percent may be necessary. 
 
D.  Process. 
Requirements for variances are set forth in Chapter 16.14 CTC.  The Town Council is authorized 
to approve, approve with conditions, or deny an application for a variance.  Conditions on a 
variance are intended to mitigate the impact of the variance on neighboring properties and to 
further the purposes and provisions of the development code in Title 16 CTC and the 
Comprehensive Plan.   
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Per CTC 16.06.050D, the Planning Commission will hold an open public hearing and make a 
recommendation to the Town Council on variance requests.  To approve or recommend approval 
of a variance, certain findings must be made as set forth in CTC 16.14.02B.   
 
The applicant has received a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) with one condition under the 
process and requirements in Chapter 16.13 CTC.  The condition of approval for the COA 
addresses the design of the house and does not affect the location of buildings on the site.  
Issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness is not required precedent to review of a variance, but 
is be required for issuance of a building permit.   
 
No threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act has been issued, as 
granting of a variance based on special circumstances applicable to the subject property, not 
including economic hardship, is categorically exempt from threshold determination and EIS 
requirements under Washington Administrative Code 197-11-800(6)(e).  
 
E.  Public comment 
Notice of the application and the public hearing was posted on the site, mailed to property 
owners within 300 feet, and published in the newspaper.  One public comment was received via 
email on July 7, 2017, from Gerald Yorioka, who owns the vacant lot immediately south of the 
subject lot. (Exhibit 11)  Mr. Yorioka’s email refers to Ebey’s Landing National Historical 
Reserve Design Guideline 4.6.7.4.   

To encourage garages in back yards within the Town, garages may be placed in the defined 
side and rear setbacks if: 

a. The garage is placed at least six feet behind the street facing façade of the house. 

b. The garage is at least three feet from the rear property line.  The garage may be placed 
three feet from the side property line provided that the main structure directly in front of 
the garage is no more than five feet from the same side property line.  This ensures that 
the balance of the required side yard setback is retained for the full depth of the parcel. 

c. The size of the garage does not exceed 24 by 24 feet. 

d. The height of the garage is limited to 12 feet above the highest point of natural grade 
along the front (vehicle entrance) wall of the garage. 

 
At the time of Mr. Yorioka’s comment, the south wall of the accessory building was proposed to 
be six feet from the south property line. (Exhibit 3)  Subsequently, the applicant submitted a 
revised site plan that provides an approximately 12-foot five-inch setback on the south. (Exhibit 
4)   
 
With regard to Design Guideline 4.6.7.4, staff is not clear how this is intended to be applied.  A 
design guideline cannot relax a zoning standard.  This is clearly the purpose of the variance 
process and the variance application had been submitted at the time the Historic Preservation 
Commission considered the COA application.  While the Design Guideline appears to indicate a 
preference for smaller and lower buildings at the property line, staff construes the guideline to 
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address a specific circumstance rather than a general requirement for any building within a 
standard setback to be no more than 24 square feet and no taller than 12 feet.  The variance 
process allows conditions to be attached to a variance approval to mitigate potential impacts on a 
case-specific basis.  However, Mr. Yorioka was clear in his expressed preference for denial of a 
variance in the side setback due to the grade difference between his property and the subject 
property and concerns about the visual impact of an adjacent two-story structure. (Exhibits 1, 3, 
4, 6, 7, 10, and 11) 
 
F.  Findings of fact 
1. The Town of Coupeville received a complete application from Mark Papenhausen on June 

19, 2017, requesting a nine-foot variance from the 15-foot south side setback and an eight-
foot five-inch variance from the 30-foot rear setback for an accessory structure proposed to 
include a garage and living quarters.  The driveway, which includes an access easement 
serving Lot 2 of Short Plat 05-02, is over 400 feet in length.  Due to the length of the driveway, 
the proposal will require a variance from the 25 percent lot coverage standard unless the 
driving surfaces or the buildings are determined to qualify as pervious surfaces.  (Exhibits 1, 
2, 3, & 4) 

2. The proposal was revised on July 8, 2017, which modified the request to a two-foot eight-
inch variance on south side setback and a 10-foot variance in the rear setback. (Exhibit 4) 

3. The site has a highly irregular shape and 30 feet of east-west elevation change with the 
steepest topography in the center of the site. (Exhibits 5 & 10) 

4. Approximately 39 percent of the lot has a lot width of less than 57 feet. (Exhibit 4)   

5. Setback standards for the LDR zone in CTC 16.12.030 are intended to correspond to a half-
acre of useable area per CTC 16.12.040, defined in CTC 16.04.060 as “. . . that portion of a 
lot or parcel physically suited for supporting buildings . . .”   

6. Notices of application and the Planning Commission public hearing were  published, mailed, 
and posted consistent with CTC 16.06.030(F) and CTC 16.06.040.B.  (Exhibits 8 & 9) 

7. The Planning Commission held a pre-decision open record public hearing on the proposal at 
a public meeting on July 18, 2017. 

 
G.  Staff analysis  
As set out in CTC 16.14.020, approval of a variance requires findings that all circumstances set 
out in CTC 16.14.020B exist with regard to the property and the request.  These circumstances 
include:   

1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 
property which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These could 
include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public necessity 
for public structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife habitats, 
or protection of designated historic properties.  

2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  

3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other 
properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  
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4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive 

plan.  

5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  
 
CTC 16.14.020C states that, in granting a variance, the Town Council shall not consider (a) 
special circumstances of the applicant, such as the applicant cannot afford to comply with the 
requirements of this title; and (b) that a more profitable use of the property is possible with a 
variance.  Further, the section states that, in granting a variance, the Town Council “may require 
and attach to the variance appropriate conditions and safe guards which will mitigate the impact 
of the variance upon neighboring properties and which will further the purposes and provisions 
of the comprehensive plan”.   
 
Following is staff’s analysis of the proposal’s consistency with the required findings. 
 
1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 

property which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These 
could include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public 
necessity for public structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife 
habitats, or protection of designated historic properties. 

 
Staff analysis:  Exceptional physical circumstances include a highly irregular shape that 
generally limits siting a single-family dwelling to the north 100 feet of the site due to the narrow 
width and topography of the south 115 feet.  The north 100 feet includes a relatively level area 
on the eastern portion and a slope to the west.  The north 100 feet of the site comprises about 0.3 
acres.  The larger setbacks in the LDR zone are predicated on one-half acre of useable area.  
Useable area is defined in CTC 16.04.060 as “. . . that portion of a lot or parcel physically 
suited for supporting buildings . . .” The site does not have one-half acre of developable area.  
Only the east 103.5 feet of the site, comprising about 0.24 acres, meets the lot width standard for 
the LDR zone in CTC 16.12.040.   
 
Other properties in the same vicinity and zoning designation have a panhandle access to a 
public street, although no other lots appear to be similarly constrained by lot shape and 
topography.  In staff’s view, the shape and topography of the site are exceptional physical 
circumstances that do not apply generally to other LDR zoned properties. 
 
2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  
 
Staff analysis:  With regard to both side and rear setbacks and the lot coverage standard, the 
area of the site most conducive to development and use for a single-family residence is the 
eastern portion of the north 100 feet.  At 1,410 square feet, the footprint of the house is fairly 
modest by the standards of the surrounding vicinity in the same zoning district and a two-car 
garage is typical for the area.  It is not apparent the applicant has proposed a larger home than 
an LDR zoned site can typically accommodate.   
 
The driveway, which must be included in the impervious surface measure and therefore the lot 
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coverage, is an exceptional length due to the shape and topography of the site.  A pervious 
pavement driveway is a possibility, but would cost significantly more than other options 
driveway surface options. 
 
3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other 

properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  
 
Staff analysis:  Due to the grade difference between the site and the property to the south, the 
owner of the adjacent property commented that a six-foot setback would create visual impacts to 
his property and requested the full 15-foot side setback be required.  The applicant subsequently 
modified the application to provide a setback of over 12 feet from the south property line.  On 
the rear, the accessory building will be about 70 feet from the house on the adjacent lot to the 
east. 
 
As the area of the site is one of the higher elevations in the vicinity and has been vacant, it is 
likely that construction of the house and accessory building will block existing views.  The effect 
on adjacent views will be determined by the specific location of the buildings on the site.  View 
corridors are not specifically protected under the Town Code.  However, the variance criterion 
is broadly written and view blockage resulting from the requested variances may be considered 
by the Planning Commission in determining whether to grant any or all of the variances and 
whether conditions may be applied to mitigate their impacts. 
 
4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive 

plan.  
 
Staff analysis:  Comprehensive Plan goals and policies identified by staff as applicable to the 
variance proposal are provided as an attachment to this staff report.  Among other objectives, 
the policies direct the use of setbacks and other design controls to protect views and to preserve 
the quality and character of the Town, and ensure that developments are “compatible with 
nearby areas in terms of building size, and massing, and street pattern, among other measures.   
 
No public comments have been received opposing the variance request on the basis of protecting 
views.  However, it is possible that view protection will be one of the concerns raised by 
surrounding property owners, and the Comprehensive Plan cites it as one of the purposes of 
setbacks.  Clearly, the policy does not mean that view protection is enforceable at the expense of 
reasonable development of a site.  The variance process is a mechanism by which the standards 
that are applied for specific purposes may be modified under certain conditions.  The impact of 
applying the standard in whole or in part to one property must be balanced against the impact to 
another property of not applying the standard.  As one factor in determining whether and to 
what degree to allow a reduction in setbacks should be recommended, the Planning Commission 
may consider the effect of the action on views from neighboring properties. 
 
As with the issue raised in the comment email from Mr. Yorioka, the identification of issues 
resulting from a relaxation of the standards raises the bar for a determination that a variance is 
justified. 
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In staff’s view, the proposal will not degrade the quality and character of the community and will 
not adversely affect the streetscape. 
 
5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  
 
Staff analysis:  The applicant purchased the site in 2014 following the recording of the boundary 
line adjustment.  No special conditions cited for consideration of the variances result from the 
actions of the applicant.    
 
With regard to the general variance requirements in CTC 16.14.020C, no financial justification 
for the request is proposed or necessary.  Apart from the public comment from Mr. Yorioka, no 
comments have been received identifying impacts to neighboring properties.    
 
H.  Conclusions of law 
Based on staff’s analysis, findings can be made that all conditions listed in CTC 16.14.020B 
exist with regard to the site and the request to a sufficient degree to grant the request.  With 
conditions of approval the variance may be granted in compliance with the Coupeville Town 
Code and with certainty on the extent of the allowance. 
 
Based on the foregoing analysis and subject to the recommended conditions of approval, staff 
concludes that all conditions listed in CTC 16.14.020B exist with regard to the site and the 
request to a sufficient degree to grant the request in part.  Staff recommends the Planning 
Commission concur with the following specific conclusions of law. 
 

1. There are special conditions applicable to the property which do not apply generally to 
other properties in the same district.  These conditions include the property shape and 
topography.   

2. The shape and topography of the property create practical difficulties for the siting of a 
single-family residence and garage of a scale consistent with typical properties in the 
vicinity and zoning designation and of a similar lot size. 

3. With the revised setback on the south side shown in Exhibit 4 to address, in large part, 
the concerns expressed by the property owner adjacent to the south no clear prejudice to 
other properties is evident.  No material damage to other properties or harm to the public 
health, safety, and welfare have been identified.   

4. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive plan.  

5. The property’s special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 
I.  Recommended action and conditions of approval 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission concur with staff’s findings of fact and conclusions 
of law and recommend that the Town Council grant a two-foot eight-inch variance to the 15-foot 
south side setback and a 10-foot variance in the 30-foot rear setback variance and a variance to 
allow 40 percent impervious lot coverage on the site subject to the draft conditions below. 
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1. Within the standard setback limits, the building footprint subject to the variance shall not 
exceed the 22-foot and 28-foot horizontal dimensions and location in Exhibit 4.  Building 
encroachment into the remaining setbacks shall be limited to eaves that project less than 
24 inches. 

2. Unless extended in writing by the Town Planner, the variance shall be void if a building 
permit application is not received within one year of the variance’s effective date. (CTC 
16.14.020C.3) 

 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 
Based upon the application materials provided to the Planning Commission, staff report, 
comments made at the public hearing, and other information in the project record, including the 
exhibits, and concurring with the findings of fact and conclusions in draft form as set forth in the 
staff report, I move to recommend approval of variance VAR 060-17, subject to the conditions of 
approval as proposed by Town staff. 

 
 



 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
APPLICABLE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN GOALS AND POLICIES 

 
LAND USE - Goals and Policies 

Goal 1. To promote a development pattern that recognizes and enhances Coupeville’s historic 
small-town character. 

LU 1.1 Support development that furthers Coupeville’s historic small-town character and discourage 
growth pressures that could adversely impact this character. 

LU 1.2 Use height, setback and other design controls to protect views and preserve the quality and 
character of the Town. 

Goal 2. To provide a well-balanced mix of land uses, including commercial, residential, public 
services and recreational and cultural opportunities. 

LU 2.2 The categories of uses on the Future Land Use Map are: 
. . . 
Low Density Residential - A future land use map designation which provides for rural lifestyles, 
promotes open space and minimizes impervious surfaces.  The maximum residential density 
should not exceed two single family dwellings per acre.  Duplex dwellings should not be 
permitted in these areas. 
. . .  

Goal 5. To preserve the Town of Coupeville rural and agricultural heritage. 

LU 5.1 Encourage the accommodation of future population growth primarily through infill construction 
and use of existing undeveloped subdivision lots rather than the creation of new lots. 

Goal 6. To protect significant natural landscape features, natural systems and critical areas. 

LU 6.1 Ensure compatibility of land uses with natural features and systems, such as topography, 
geology, soil suitability, surface water, ground water, frequently flooded areas, wetlands, 
climate, scenic and cultural resources, and vegetation and wildlife. 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION - Goals and Policies 

Goal 7 Establish fair and reasonable means of preserving Coupeville’s historic structures, 
neighborhoods and open spaces, using regulations, incentives or voluntary guidelines as appropriate 
to each neighborhood.  

HP 7.8 Ensure that developments are compatible with nearby areas in terms of building size and 
massing, street pattern, landscaping and building styles, colors and materials.  

  



 
ATTACHMENT B 

16.14.020 - Variances.  
The purpose of this section is to establish a procedure to allow appropriate dimensional variance from 

the requirements of this title. Variances may not be granted to vary the use or procedural requirements of 
this title.  

A. Procedure. An application for a variance shall be filed in writing and verified by the owner of the 
property concerned. The application shall include the following:  
a. A legal description of the property involved;  

b. Site plans showing the location of all existing and proposed buildings or alterations, elevations of 
such buildings or alterations, and such other data as may be required;  

c. A detailed description of the exceptional circumstances or special conditions applicable to the 
property which the applicant believes justifies the variance.  

B. Required Findings. The town council must find all five of the following conditions to exist in order to 
grant the variance:  
1. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or special conditions applicable to the property 

which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same district. These could include the 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the property, public necessity for public 
structures, environmental factors such as vegetation, wetlands or wildlife habitats, or protection 
of designated historic properties.  

2. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.  

3. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other properties 
in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  

4. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the comprehensive plan.  

5. That the special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.  

C. General Requirements. The following general requirements apply to all variances granted within the 
Town of Coupeville:  
1. The following matters shall not be considered by the town council in the granting of any variance: 

(a) special circumstances of the applicant, such as the applicant cannot afford to comply with the 
requirements of this title: and (b) that a more profitable use of the property is possible with a 
variance.  

2. In granting any variance, the town council may require and attach to the variance appropriate 
conditions and safeguards which will mitigate the impact of the variance upon neighboring 
properties and which will further the purposes and provisions of this title and the comprehensive 
plan.  

3. Variances granted under this title shall be effective only when the exercise of the right granted 
thereunder shall be commenced within one year from the effective date of that variance, unless a 
longer period be specified or thereafter allowed by the town council. The holder of the variance 
may request an extension of time before the variance is due to expire, and the town planner may 
grant an extension of time up to one year past the original expiration date.  

4. Discontinuance of the exercise of any right heretofore or hereafter authorized by any variance for 
a continuous period of six months shall be deemed an abandonment of such variance, and the 
property affected thereby shall be subject to all the provisions and regulations of this title 
applicable to the district or zone in which such property is located at the time of such 
abandonment.  

5. The variance applies only to the property to which it was granted and may not be transferred to 
any other property.  
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MARK AND GWEN PAPENHAUSEN
9044 SURREY LN
MUKILTEO, WA 98275

Area 2 Coupeville Non-Waterfront Residential

Legal Description:
LOT 3 SP 05-02.13234.436-1610 AF#4231846 EX PT SD LOT 3 DESC: BG
NWCR SD LOT 3 S ALG WLN SD LOT 3 49.38' N35*E60.52' M/L TO NLN
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BG NWCR SD LOT 3 S ALG WLN SD LOT 3 49.38' TPB S ALG SD WLN 13

Parcel Number:   R13234-442-1660
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VIEWRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
PO Box 785 Coupeville WA 98239 PAPENHAUSEN REVIEW
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Owen Dennison

From: Dan <dan@viewridgeconstruction.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 08, 2017 8:42 AM
To: Owen Dennison
Cc: 'Gwendalyn Papenhausen'
Subject: FW: Site
Attachments: 20170708 Papenhausen SITE 1-30 new site location.pdf

Owen, 
 
Considering the slope of the lot,  the buildable area, the driveway access, the irregular shape of the lot, proximity to the 
shoreline and the historic building, this is as far as I feel we can go with the house and the garage. We have moved the 
garage North 3' closer to the entry and then moved both structures 3 more feet to the North. This has doubled the 
previous setback to the South. I don't feel the garage can move another 2.5' to accommodate a 15' setback and maintain 
a desirable entry and garage access. The 30' rear setback would push the house off the abyss and render the lot 
unbuildable. We are over the standard for MDR. As we discussed earlier there are many houses in the LDR that are 
within the setbacks in the area. I hope staff will support this version even considering the comments and letters you 
have and will receive. This is not an easy lot to build on like all the neighboring lots. 
 
Thank you  
Dan Miranda 
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TOWN OF COUPEVILLE 
 

4 NE SEVENTH STREET  COUPEVILLE, WASHINGTON  98239   TEL (360) 678-4461 
 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN FILE:  VAR 060-17    

REQUEST:  A variance under Section 16.14.020 of the Coupeville Town Code (CTC) from the 
minimum side and rear building setbacks in Section 16.12.030 CTC. 

LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: The site is Island County tax parcel R13234-442-1660, addressed 
as 1103 NE Leach Street, Coupeville, WA.   

PROPONENT: Mark Papenhausen 
9044 Surrey Lane 
Mukilteo, WA  98275 
(425) 931-5795 

Agent: Dan Miranda 
PO Box 785 
Coupeville, WA  98239 
(360) 320-0863 

COMMENTING/PUBLIC HEARING:  Notice is hereby given that the Coupeville Planning 
Commission will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, July 18, 2017, at 6:00 pm, or as soon as 
possible thereafter, in the Commissioners’ Hearing Room, 1 NE Sixth Street, Coupeville, WA, to 
consider the request for a variance to side and rear yard setbacks in the LDR zone for an 
accessory structure associated with a proposed single-family residence.  The public is invited to 
attend this hearing and provide comments in person, or to submit written comments in advance 
of the public hearing.  Advance written comments should be sent to the Town Planner at the 
address below by 1:00 pm on July 18, 2017.   

If you have questions on the proposal or review processes, please contact Town Planner Owen 
Dennison at the phone number, email, or address below. 

Town Planner: Owen Dennison  
Phone: (360) 678-4461     Address: P.O. Box 725, 4 NE Seventh Street, Coupeville, WA  98239    
Email address: planner@townofcoupeville.org 

DATE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION:  June 19, 2017 

REQUIRED REVIEWS & PERMITS:  Variance; Certificate of Appropriateness review; 
Building Permit  

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS/STUDIES:  Archaeological Study 
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Owen Dennison

From: dryorioka@aol.com
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 10:46 AM
To: Owen Dennison
Subject: 1103 NE Leach variance hearing
Attachments: Leach Lot South Edge Slope.jpg

Owen Dennison 

Town Planner 
planner@townofcoupeville.org  
July 6, 22017 

  
Re: Hearing regarding request for setback variance for 1103 NE Leach Street, Coupeille, WA 

  
To: Planning Commission 

  
My wife and I own the lot immediately south of the one where the variance on the southeast corner of the lot 
in question where a two‐story garage is proposed with a 6 foot setback (rather than 15) to the south and a 20 
foot setback (rather than 30) to the east. 
  
Our first and main concern is the requested six foot setback to the south.  The south side of that lot is fairly 
flat but drops off suddenly as you proceed south on our lot.  On one accessible drop‐off area there is a 5 foot 
drop‐off  20 feet from our property line.  This raises a concern for the stability of the shouder of soil with a 
foundation cut 30 feet in length just 6 (perhaps 5) feet from the property line and parallel to the drop‐off.  
  
I  would estimate that the floor level of the house we would build will be about 10‐12 feet below the level of 
the proposed garage floor.  This would place the height of the 28 foot two‐story garage looming 40 feet above 
our floor level.  That height difference located just 6 feet from the property line will be quite 
significant  compared to a 15 feet setback.  The adjacent development of Captain’s Choice contiguous to the 
east does not permit any two story homes, but allows for a “daylight basement” and there are definitely no 
two story garages in that area any of the 14 homes.  The only two story home is the original land grant 1883 
E.O. Lovejoy home.   
  
This lot is one of the highest sites on Lovejoy Point and can be seen from Parker Road, Leach, and 9th Street as 
you drive by. It will be prominent from the Coupeville wharf and boat launch.    At the Ebey Reserve hearing 
that particular concern was discussed and the owner’s response was that trees would be planted on the south 
border, blocking the impact on the natural skyline view from Parker.   That solution with 30 foot trees would 
present Pen Cove view issues for other neighbors to the east and further increase my concern for the soil 
stability between our lots. 
  
At the Ebey’s Reserve Hearing I am on record presenting the objection that 4.6.7.4 New Accessory Structures 
(Including Garages and Sheds) of the design guidelines states “4. To encourage garages in back yards within 
the Town, garages may be placed in the defined side and rear setbacks if:…c. The size of the garage does not 
exceed 24 by 24 feet.  d. The height of the garage is limited to 12 feet from the highest point of natural grade 
along the front (vehicular entrance) wall of the garage.” If the Town is concerned with compliance with the 
Ebey’s Reserve Guidelines, I ask that you review this specification. 
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I would have no objections to the 6 foot setback for the garage on the north end of the lot.  Relocation of the 
garage to the northeast corner might even resolve the 30 foot setback requirement to the east. 
  
I am sorry I cannot attend, as I have another commitment at the exact time and date as the hearing. 
  
Gerald N. Yorioka 
 
Attached is a photo of the south slope fall-off edge on my adjacent lot. 
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